Amortization and impairment of development costs 10 (19,589) (18,484)
Share-based compensation charge 15,561 12,837
Exceptional items 3 96,678 –
Adjusted EBITDA 357,636 191,966
Foreign exchange (credit)/loss (9,445) 4,400
Net amortization of development costs 10 99 36
Underlying Adjusted EBITDA 348,290 196,402

The directors use EBITDA, EBITDA before exceptional items and share-based compensation charge but after amortization and impairment
of development costs (‘Adjusted EBITDA’) and Adjusted EBITDA before foreign exchange gains and losses and net amortization/
capitalization of development costs (‘Underlying Adjusted EBITDA’) as key performance measures of the business.

Facility EBITDA was the measure used under the Group’s $420m Revolving Credit Facility to determine the Net Debt to Facility EBITDA
covenant calculation. Whilst the $420m facility was repaid and cancelled as part of the refinancing on the acquisition, for consistency
the directors will continue to use the metric Net Debt to Facility EBITDA.

The Facility EBITDA for the year ended 30 April 2015 was $377.2m and on a pro-forma basis it was $537.2m.

5 Finance income and finance costs

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Finance costs
Finance costs on bank borrowings 43,559 5,187
Commitment fees 826 884
Amortization of facility costs and original issue discounts 6,362 1,541
Interest on tax provisions 2,643 –
Net interest expense on retirement obligations 261 –
Other 196 585

53,847 8,197
Included within exceptional items (note 3):
Accelerated amortization of facility fees 2,384 –
Total 56,231 8,197

Micro Focus International plc Annual Report and Accounts 2015� 98

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 April 2015
continued

5 Finance income and finance costs continued

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Finance income
Bank interest 577 318
Other 633 –
Total 1,210 318

Net finance cost 55,021 7,879

6 Taxation

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Current tax
Current year 51,194 34,432
Adjustments to tax in respect of previous years (7,629) (4,580)
Impact of change in tax rates (38) –

43,527 29,852
Deferred tax
Current year (51,942) 784
Adjustments to tax in respect of previous years (1,524) (3,700)
Impact of change in tax rates (85) (1,177)

(53,551) (4,093)

Total (10,024) 25,759

A deferred tax credit of $3.6m (2014: $3.5m credit) and a corporation tax credit of $4.8m (2014: $2.9m credit) have been recognized
in equity in the year in relation to share options. A deferred tax credit of $1.3m (2014: $nil) has been recognized in the consolidated
statement of changes in equity in the year in relation to the defined benefit pension schemes.

The tax for the year is lower (2014: lower) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 20.9% (2014: 22.8%). The differences
are explained below:

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Profit before taxation 91,427 147,841

Tax at UK corporation tax rate of 20.9% (2014: 22.8%) 19,108 33,708

[…]

Capitalization at that time.

Micro Focus International plc Annual Report and Accounts 2015� 120

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 30 April 2015
continued

30 Return of Value to shareholders continued
During the year ended 30 April 2014, the Group announced a Return of Value to shareholders of 60 pence per ordinary share by way
of a D share scheme, which gave shareholders (other than certain overseas shareholders) a choice between receiving cash in the form of
income or capital. The Return of Value was approved by shareholders on 26 September 2013. The Group entered into a forward exchange
contract to protect the Company from any foreign exchange movement and so the resulting payment to shareholders of $144.7m was
offset by a gain of $4.5m and costs of $0.6m on the foreign exchange forward contract such that the cost to the Company of the Return
of Value was $140.2m excluding transaction costs. The Return of Value was accompanied by a 12 for 13 share consolidation to maintain
broad comparability of the share price and return per share of the ordinary shares before and after the creation of the D Shares.

31 Share premium account

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

At 1 May 14,546 13,523
Movement in relation to share options exercised (note 35) 1,541 1,023
At 30 April 16,087 14,546

32 Other reserves

Notes

Capital
redemption

reserve2

$’000

Merger
reserves1

$’000
Total
$’000

Balance as at 1 May 2014 103,983 (27,085) 76,898
Acquisition of TAG3 39 – 1,372,666 1,372,666
Return of Value – share consolidation5 11,903 – 11,903
Return of Value – new share issues5 47,477 (47,477) –
Reallocation of merger reserve4 – (130,000) (130,000)
Balance as at 30 April 2015 163,363 1,168,104 1,331,467

1	� On 17 May 2005, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of Micro Focus International Limited by way of a share for share exchange, pursuant to which the
previous shareholders of Micro Focus International Limited were issued and allotted three ordinary shares in the capital of the Company for every one ordinary share they
previously held in Micro Focus International Limited. This increase in share capital created a merger reserve deficit of $27.1m.

2	� In January 2012 a Return of Value was made to all shareholders amounting to $129.0m in cash after including a foreign exchange contract gain of $0.6m. As a result of this